

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 611 CD 2017

COMMITTEE OF SEVENTY, PHILADELPHIA 3.0, JORDAN STRAUSS,
BRIAN KRISCH, and KATHERINE RIVERA,
Appellants.

v.

ANTHONY CLARK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY
COMMISSIONER, AL SCHMIDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY
COMMISSIONER, and LISA M. DEELEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CITY COMMISSIONER,
Appellees,

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
April Term, 2017, Case No. 3418

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
Sozi Pedro Tulante, City Solicitor

By: Benjamin H. Field
Deputy City Solicitor,
Eleanor N. Ewing
Chief Deputy City Solicitor
Affirmative & General Litigation
City of Philadelphia Law Department
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5024
benjamin.field@phila.gov
eleanor.ewing@phila.gov
Attorneys for Appellees

Date: August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. This Court Should Affirm the Court of Common Pleas Based on the Unambiguous Statutory Language..... 9

1. The City of Philadelphia’s Home Rule Charter Is Not a County Home Rule Charter..... 10

2. The Court of Common Pleas Rightly Followed the Letter of the Election Code at 25 P.S. § 2641(c), Which Only Refers to County Home Rule Charters..... 14

3. 25 P.S. § 2641(b) Does Not Transform the City of Philadelphia’s Home Rule Charter Into a County Charter 14

II. Even if 25 P.S. § 2641(c) Were Ambiguous and Required that This Court Engage In Statutory Interpretation, the Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas Should Be Affirmed 21

III. The Court of Common Pleas Did Not Err In Distinguishing Between the City Commissioners and County Commissioners 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	20
<u>Brosovic v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 841 A.2d 1071 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	2
<u>Buffalo Township v. Jones,</u> 571 Pa. 637, 813 A.2d 659 (2002).....	2
<u>Buoncuore v. Pa. Game Comm’n,</u> 830 A.2d 660 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	2
<u>Carrow v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 89 A.2d 496 (Pa. 1952).....	11, 14
<u>Clarke v. Meade,</u> 104 A.2d 465 (Pa. 1954).....	12
<u>Com. v. Rieck Inv. Corp.,</u> 213 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1965).....	17
<u>Com. v. Wadzinski,</u> 422 A.2d 124 (Pa. 1980).....	26
<u>Hunt v. Pa. State Police of Com.,</u> 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009).....	16
<u>Kmonk–Sullivan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 788 A.2d 955 (2001).....	17
<u>Lehigh Valley Co-op. Farmers v. Bureau of Employment,</u> 447 A.2d 948 (Pa. 1982).....	27
<u>Lennox v. Clark,</u> 93 A.2d 834 (Pa. 1953).....	12, 14
<u>MacElree v. Phila. Newspapers,</u> 544 Pa. 117, 674 A.2d 1050 (1996).....	2

<u>New Castle County v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,</u> 970 F.2d 1267 (3d Cir.1992)	17
<u>Pa. State Lodge, FOP v. Commonwealth,</u> 692 A.2d 609 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997), <u>aff'd w/o opin., 550 Pa. 549, 707 A.2d 1129 (1998)</u>	3
<u>Warrantech Cons. Products Svcs, Inc. v. Reliance Ins.,</u> 96 A.3d 346 (Pa. 2014)	16
STATUTES	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921	15–16, 22, 27
25 P.S. § 2602	15, 22
25 P.S. § 2641	<i>passim</i>
Act of August 26, 1953, P.L. 1476, No. 433, § 2, 53 P.S. § 13132	24
Act of July 21, 1979, P.L. 189, No. 63	21
First Class City Home Rule Act, Act of April 21, 1949, P.L. 665, No. 155, 53 P.S. § 13101, <i>et seq.</i>	12
53 P.S. § 13106	24
S.B. 709, Printer’s No. 837, 201 st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2017)	22
ORDINANCES & CHARTER PROVISIONS	
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 1-100.....	11
The Philadelphia Code § 2-112.....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Pa. Const. Art. IX, § 13.....	12
Pa. Const. Schedule 1, § 33.....	25
